% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Licensing/Gambling Hearing

To: Councillors Cuthbertson, Hook and Nicholls
Date: Thursday, 26 June 2025
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: West Offices, York
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.

Introductions

Declarations of Interest (Pages 13 - 14)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members].



Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-
committee’s deliberations and decision-making at the end of the
hearing, on the grounds that the public interest in excluding the
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the meeting
taking place in public, under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Minutes (Pages 15 - 24)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 6
May 2025.

The Determination of an Application by Punch (Pages 25 - 94)
Taverns Limited for Variation of a Premises

Licence [Section 35 (3)(a)] in respect of The

Marcia Grey, 24 Front Street, Acomb, York,

Y024 3BZ (CYC-009010)



Democratic Services Officer:

Name: Angela Bielby
Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552599
Email - a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following, please contact the Democratic
Services officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats.

C
[...]
s were made.

Declarations of Interest (11:03am)

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they
might have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None
were declared.



47.

48.

49.

Page 16

Exclusion of Press and Public (11:04am)

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations and decision
making at the end of the hearing, on the grounds that the public
interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in
that part of the meeting taking place in public, under Regulation
14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Minutes (11:04am)

Resolved: That the minutes from the Licensing Hearing held on
16 January 2025 be signed and approved as an accurate
record.

The Determination of an Application by Helen Heraty for
Variation of a Premises Licence [Section 35(3)(a)] in respect
of Grays Court Hotel, Chapter House Street, York, YO1 7JH
(CYC-18630) (11:04am)

Members considered an application by Helen Heraty for a
determination of application for variation of a Premises
Licence [Section 35(3)(a) Licensing Act 2003] in respect of
Grays Court Hotel, Chapter House Street, York, YO1 7JH. In
considering the application and the representations made,
the Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing
objective was relevant to the Hearing:

1. The Prevention of Public Nuisance

In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee took into
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues
raised and the above licensing objective, including:

1.  The application form.

2.  The papers before it including the written
representations received from local residents, and the
additional information provided by the Applicant and a
Representor, as seen in the agenda supplements.



Page 17

The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments
made at the Hearing.

The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the
annexes noting that the variation application was
requesting permission for off sales for the premises.
Under the Business and Planning Act 2020, the
Applicant had permission to make off sales without it
being stipulated within their licence, but this permission
ended in March 2025. The Licensing Manager
confirmed that the premises was not located within the
Cumulative Impact Area (CIA), consultation had been
carried out correctly, and the Licensing Manager
directed members to the representations made by local
residents at Annex 4, and the additional information
provided in the agenda supplements by the Applicant
and a Representor. She then advised the Sub-
Committee of the options open to them in determining
the application.

The Applicant’s representation at the hearing

Jonathan Smith, on behalf of Helen Heraty (the
Applicant), presented their case and Mr Smith stated
that the applications was just for a variation to add off
sales to their licence, limited to 23:30 hours for non-
residents. If alcohol would be taken outside the
grounds of the hotel, then it would only be sold in
sealed containers.

Mr Smith suggested that in the event of the variation
being granted as proposed, condition no. 9 on the
current licence would need to be removed, which read:
“Drinking glasses of any type shall not be allowed to
enter or leave the licensed area whilst under the
customer’s care”.

Mr Smith then stated how the independently owned
Grays Court Hotel had won various awards, and that
off sales were previously permitted due to the
temporary off sales easement from 2020, and that
during this time no issues arose.



Page 18

Mr Smith discussed the journey taken from the hotel to
the garden, and from the courtyard to the garden, as
seen in Agenda Supplement - Additional Information
from Applicant. He explained that taking drinks from
the hotel to the garden wa
[...]
 garden through the
hotel.

Mr Grunert concluded by stating that nothing had
changed for the premises’ area to be used in a different
manner to what was agreed in previous licensing
hearings, and following previous applications, and he
directed the Sub-Committee to the current licence
conditions on page 31 of the agenda.

In response to questions from members, Mr Grunert
and Mr Mohan confirmed that:

e Following events from previous years bottles had
been found in Mr Mohan'’s garden.

e When issues had previously been reported the
event had ended by the time the complaint was
investigated.



Page 21

e Previous requests from Mr Mohan to use City of
York Council’'s (CYC) noise monitoring equipment
had been rejected.

e They had no issues with regard to access through
the unlicenced area highlighted on page 41 of the
agenda for improved accessibility for guests,
Issues just related to the consumption of alcohol
within this area.

Mr Grunert, on behalf of Mr Mohan, was then given the
opportunity to sum-up.

Mr Grunert stated that he believed a compromise was
possible between Mr Mohan and the Applicant if the
provision of off sales to the garden and courtyard were
limited to private events only, and if off sales to the Coach
House were limited to 21:00 hours. Mr Grunert stated that
infrastructure for placing tables and chairs to reduce the
number of those standing with drinks was already available
to the Applicant, and that should the variation to the licence
be granted that condition no. 9 of the current licence should
be removed.

Mr Smith, on behalf of the Applicant, was then given the
opportunity to sum-up.

Mr Smith stated that if the currently unlicenced area,
highlighted on page 41 of the agenda, was open only to
private events this would limit cars accessibility to parking
spaces, and would hinder wheelchair and pram use. Mr
Smith continued to state that a curfew of 21:00 hours for this
area was not required as there was no evidence that guests
would use this area other than for walking through to a
different area.

Mr Smith confirmed that there were plans to apply for
planning permission to develop the Coach House in future.
Mr Smith then confirmed that compared to a previous
application from 2018, there was no longer a desire to
licence for on sales the area within the red line on page 96 of
the agenda.



Page 22

Mr Smith concluded by stating that allowing the gateway to
be accessed by private events only could lead to
misinterpretation from guests and would be difficult for staff
to oversee, and that there was no representation made by
either the York Minster, or Environmental Health.

In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had
to determine whether the licence application demonstrated
that the premises would not undermine the licensing
objectives. Having regard to the above evidence and
representations received, the Sub-Committee considered the
steps which were available to them to take under Section
18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it considered
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives:

Option 1: Modify the conditions of the licence; and for this
purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted, or any new condition is added.
This option was approved.

Option 2: Reject the whole or part of the application. This
option was rejected.

In approving Option 1, the Sub-Committee resolved to
modify the licence and its conditions as applied for and to
also add two additional conditions proposed by the Applicant,
as detailed above and as follows, and to remove condition
no.9 in the current premises licence:

Additional conditions:

o No furniture of any kind will be placed on the driveway
marked in yellow on the plan attached to this premises
licence (being the plan attached to the application).

o Signage shall be placed within the bedrooms in the
Coach House once those bedrooms are occupied by
guests of the hotel which advises guests that they must
not consume alcohol taken from the Coach House on
the driveway marked in yellow on the plan attached to
this premises licence (being the plan attached to the
application).



Page 23

Licensable Existing Variation
Activity requested
Supply of 10:00 to 23:30 Add off sales
Alcohol — on the | Everyday
premises 24 hours for hotel

residents

Christmas and
New Years Eve
until 01:00
Opening hours Not restricted No Change

Reasons for the Decision

The Sub-Committee note that this application is for the variation
of an already established premises licence and they are bound
to have regard to the appropriate legislation, Guidance and to
the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

The variation seeks only to add off sales to the licence, with the
insertion of additional conditions. It does not seek to remove any
of the conditions already imposed on the premises licence (save
for condition 9 which would no longer be required) and that the
licensed area continues to exclude the L-shaped driveway. The
Sub—-Committee noted that as the premises is already licensed
to sell alcohol it was only the impact of the proposed off- sales
as an addition to the licence which could be considered.

The Sub Committee carefully considered the representations
and evidence received in objection to the application in addition
to the oral submissions presented at the hearing on behalf of
one of the representors. The objectors raised concerns relating
to public nuisance, with regard to noise and the proximity of the
premises and associated outside spaces in relation to
residential dwellings.

However, it was established law that any decision to refuse the
application had to be evidence based. It was noted that the
premises has since July 2020 been able to take advantage of
the Government easement permitting off- sales with no reported
history of noise complaints from local residents or the
Responsible Authorities. Having regard to all the material before
it, the Sub Committee did not consider there to be evidence that
if the variation was granted in accordance with the application
that any of the licensing objectives would be undermined.



Page 24

Further, the Sub-Committee felt that some issues raised in
objection to the application were not directly relevant to the
variation application.

The Sub-Committee also considered the representations made
by the Applicant in response to the concerns raised. It was also
noted that the Responsible Authorities did not object. From the
submissions made by the Applicant, together with the measures
to be put in place by the Applicant and additional conditions she
offered at the hearing, the Sub-Committee considered that the
proposed variation to the premises licence could operate
without causing noise nuisance to neighbouring residents.

Based on all of the evidence presented to it, the Sub-Committee
did not find any evidence to justify a refusal of the variation
application, and it was felt that further conditions would not be
necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives on the
basis of the evidence before the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee was nonetheless sympathetic to the
concerns about noise nuisance and noted that if evidence of
noise nuisance arose from the use of the premises for the
licensable activities in future, then it was open to any person
(including Responsible Authorities) to request a review of the
licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
matter would come back to the Sub Committee.

ClIr Nicholls, Chair
[The meeting started at 11.02 am and finished at 12.49 pm].



Page 25 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 26 June 2025

Report from the Director — Environment, Transport & Planning

Section 35(3) (a) Application for variation of a premises licence at
The Marcia Grey, 24 Front Street, Acomb, York, YO24 3BZ

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the
variation of a premises licence, which has been made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

Application reference number: CYC 009010
Name of applicant: Punch Taverns Ltd

Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of Premises Licence

a M w0 D

Summary of application:
The premises is a Public House

The variation seeks to amend the plans attached to the current
licence to increase the licensable area with the creation of a
pool/darts room. There is no change to the hours, operation or
licensable activities offered.

Licensable Activity | Existing Variation
requested

Recorded Music - 10:00 until 00:00 No Change

indoors Everyday

Supply of Alcohol — | 10:00 until 00:30 No Change

on & off the Everyday

premises

Opening hours 10:00 until 01:00 No Change
Everyday




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Page 26

Background

A copy of the application can be found at Annex 1.

A copy of the current licence is attached at Annex 2. The licence
was granted in August 2005.

An overview of the circumstances in which entertainment activities
are not licensable can be found at Annex 3.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the
licensing objectives would be met as follows:

General

As per current licence

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
As per current licence

Public Safety

As per current licence

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
As per current licence

The Protection of Children from Harm
As per current licence

Special Policy Consideration

This premises is not located within the cumulative impact
assessment area.



16.

17.

18.

19.

20

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.
26.

Page 27

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with
s13, and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all
responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all statutory
requirements. In addition, the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities
There are no representations from any Responsible Authorities.
Summary of Representations made by Other Parties

There have been 3 relevant representations received from other
persons. The list of representors is attached at Annex 4.

. The representations are predominantly based on the grounds of the

prevention of public nuisance. They state that this objective will be
undermined if the application is granted. Of the three
representations, one has written in to support the application, two
object.

Copies of the representations are attached at Annex 5.

A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at
Annex 6.

The mandatory conditions that will be attached to this licence if
granted can be found at Annex 7. The Legislation and Policy
considerations can be found at Annex 8.

By virtue of s35(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following
options available to them in making their decision: -

Option 1: Modify the conditions of the licence

Option 2: Reject the whole or part of the application.
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any
of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.



27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Page 28

Analysis

The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub
Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
any of the representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
the applicant or any of the representors.

Council Plan

The Licensing Act 2003 has four objectives the prevention of crime
and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm.

By taking the sta
[...]
hese were installed by the previous owners.
There is no change envisaged to them- albeit we cannot comment on
previous usage.

Rear Window in the new licensed area

The current roller door (marked A) will be replaced with windows which
will seal the noise better than the blind currently does. The windows are
commercial grade double glazed, with 24mm thick units. Whilst giving a
very high thermal seal they will also be an effective sound barrier.

Deliveries

We understand that the ‘purpose built cellar’ has not been used for circa
18 months. The previous operator moved back to the underground cellar
long before Punch purchased the premises.

Dray deliveries are scheduled for Tuesdays between 10am and 2pm to
avoid rush hour traffic. Over the last 5 weeks these have been around
10 to 10.30am. Whilst we appreciate this can cause frustration, there is
nowhere else suitable for the dray to park with reasonable access to the
cellar drop. In the case of an emergency, a resident can always seek the
manager or driver and they will try to assist as best they can.



Page 89

Noise from the premises and dispersal

It is anticipated that the changes noted above will go a long way to
ensure there is no noise outbreak from the premises. Customers will be
managed and the publican would be more than happy to meet any
resident with concerns to discuss them. In addition, we are proposing
the following three conditions to assist:

Proposed conditons

. Speakers outside shall be used for background music only and will
be turned off at 21:00 Sunday to Thursday and 22:00 Friday and
Saturday.

. The DPS/ Manager shall develop and implement a dispersal policy
to ensure that customers exit the premises quickly and quietly. The
dispersal policy will be made available to the police and licensing
authority on request

. A complaints book shall be maintained at the premises and any
complaints by residents shall be logged therein, including date,
time, reason for the complaint and outcome/ actio
[...]
inimum length tolerance (mm) -5 -5 -5 -5
Maximum taper width (mm) 80 80 80 80
Minimum taper width (mm) 40 40 40 40
Maximum taper depth (mm) 25 25 25 25
Minimum taper depth (mm) 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Squareness: 1200mm width boards (maximum difference in diagonal measurements), Smm

NB: Dimensional tolerances. Quality controls are set to meet customer requirements between these maximum and minimum tolerances.

Page10f 3
PDS Gyproc SoundBloc 15mm (23 February 2024)

Product Data Sheet & British Gypsum

Gyproc® SoundBloc 15mm smeesan

Performance

Here we only provide performance information
related to the product. Please see the White Book
for system-dependent performance.

Standards
EN 520:2004+A1:2009, Type D.

Declarations of Performance (DoP) available Click here.

11 @) <



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 The Determination of an Application by Punch Taverns Limited for Variation of a Premises Licence [Section 35 (3)(a)] in respect of The Marcia Grey, 24 Front Street, Acomb, York, YO24 3BZ (CYC-009010)
	Annex 1 - Application
	Annex 1 - NEW PLAN
	Annex 2 - Current licence and plan
	Annex 3 - Regulated Entertainment Annex
	Annex 4 - List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 5 - Representations
	Annex 6 - Map
	Annex 7  - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 8 -  Legislation & Policy
	Cover - Additional Info - Applicant
	Additional information from Piers Warne on behalf of the Applicant
	Marcia Grey Plan
	Acoustic Wall Treatment






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 26 June 2025 

Present 
 
Officers in attendance 

Councillors Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), Hook 
and Nicholls 
 
Helen Sefton – Senior Licensing Officer 
Sandra Branigan – Senior Lawyer 
Lucy Waller – Lawyer  

  

 
1. Chair (11:06am)  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Cutherbertson be elected to act as 
Chair of the hearing. 
 
 

2. Apologies for Absence (11:07am)  
 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

3. Introductions (11:06am)  
 
Introductions were made. 
 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (11:08am)  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None 
were declared. 
 
 

5. Exclusion of Press and Public (11:08am)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations and decision 
making at the end of the hearing, on the grounds that the public 



interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in 
that part of the meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 
14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
 

6. Minutes (11:09am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the Licensing Hearing held on 
6 May 2025 be signed and approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

7. The Determination of an Application by Punch Taverns 
Limited for Variation of a Premises Licence [Section 35 
(3)(a)] in respect of The Marcia Grey, 24 Front Street, 
Acomb, York, YO24 3BZ (CYC-009010) (11:09am)  
 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing hearing 
objective was relevant to the Hearing: 
 
1. The Prevention of Public Nuisance  
 
In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above Licensing Objectives, including:  
 
1. The application form. 
  
2. The papers before it, including the written representations 

received from local residents and the additional written 
information received from the Applicant as seen in the 
agenda and further information received from two 
representors as shared with all parties prior to the hearing. 

 
3. The Senior Licensing Officer’s report and her comments at 

the Hearing.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the report and annexes 
and noted that the premises had held a licence since 2005. 
There was a desire to vary the licence upon the development of 
a rear storage area/kitchen into a pool and darts room which 
would increase the licensable area. The application stated that 



there would be no change to the hours of operation or 
licensable activities offered.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer drew attention to the application 
and plans for the new development in Annex 1 of the agenda, 
and to the current premises licence and plans in Annex 2 of the 
agenda. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the premises was 
not located within the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA), 
consultation had been carried out correctly, and the Licensing 
Manager directed members to the representations made by 
three local residents at Annex 5, the additional information 
provided by the Applicant as seen within the agenda, and 
additional information provided by two representors, as shared 
with all parties prior to the hearing. She then advised the Sub-
Committee of the options open to them in determining the 
application. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Senior Licensing 
Officer confirmed that three complaints had been received 
regarding the premises in the past 12 months, and that these 
had all subsequently been closed.  
 
 
4. The Applicant’s representation at the hearing 
 
Piers Warne, on behalf of the Punch Taverns Limited (the 
Applicant), presented their case.  
 
Graeme Robinson, a consultant for the applicant on this scheme 
was also present to assist Mr Warne in responding to questions 
from members. 
 
Mr Warne stated that this represented a significant investment 
in the pub of £120,000. He noted that there were no complaints 
from responsible authorities and that concerns which had been 
raised had already been closed off; these had comprised two 
complaints regarding the outside speakers mentioned by the 
representors, and an anonymous letter of complaint to licensing 
officers, which could not be followed up or corroborated, and as 
such was disregarded.  
 
He separated the issues that did not fall under the Licensing 
Objectives and he noted the difference in law between “public 



nuisance” and “private nuisance” in relation to the adjoining 
house, and the applicant did not anticipate further nuisance due 
to the mitigations installed, including insulation and sound 
proofing, as well as the additional conditions that had been 
offered.  
 
Mr Warne acknowledged that the main concerns of residents 
evidenced in the submitted representations was the wall issue 
and the blocking of access from deliveries, and that noise 
complaints appeared to be of secondary concern. Nevertheless, 
the DPS was engaging with residents and sending out follow up 
letters.  
 
Mr Warne responded to comments made within representations 
in the agenda from one of the representors regarding deliveries 
via the roller shutter impacting access on Bowling Lane, 
explaining that the area discussed had not been used since 18 
months prior to the applicant taking on the premises, and it was 
not a viable cellar. Deliveries were now made with a van parked 
on the main road. If this were to cause any access issues, or in 
the event of an emergency, draymen would be present to assist 
in moving the van. He noted that the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) was also actively engaging with residents.  
 
In response to a question about kitchen use, Mr Robinson 
advised that the pub kitchen had never been used during the 
period that the Applicant had held the licence or (to the best of 
his knowledge) during the tenure of the prior licence holder.  
 
In response to a question about live music/karaoke and 
potential noise complaints, Mr Warne advised that this had not 
been a licensing issue or an issue where complaints had 
historically arisen, and that reasonable measures had been 
taken to mitigate additional noise disturbance to local residents.  
 
Responding to the question of whether Close Circuit Television 
cameras (CCTV) would be installed in the proposed new 
licensable area; Mr Robinson advised that the Applicant would 
be pro-actively installing CCTV cameras with a 30-day timer in 
the new room.  
 
Mr Warne, on behalf of the Applicant, was then given the 
opportunity to sum-up and he drew members and officers’ 
attention to paragraphs 2.1 and 9.12 of the current statutory 
guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; noting 



the fact there was no evidence that police and Responsible 
Authorities had raised any concerns.  
 
 
5. The representations of local residents at the hearing.  
 
It was noted that no representors were in attendance at the 
hearing. 
 
 
Having regard to the application and the relevant 
representations, the Sub-Committee had to determine whether 
to take any of the steps mentioned under Section 52(4) that it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. Taking into consideration the above evidence and 
submissions received, the Sub-Committee deliberated the 
different options available to it and agreed to reject the following 
options:  
 

Option 1: Modify the conditions of the licence; and for this 
purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any 
of them is altered or omitted, or any new condition is 
added. This option was approved.  
 
Option 2: Reject the whole or part of the application. This 
option was rejected.  
 

The Sub-Committee’s decision was to accept the following 
option:  

 
Option 1: Modify the conditions of the licence; and for this 
purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any 
of them is altered or omitted, or any new condition is 
added. 

 
In approving Option 1, the Sub-Committee resolved to modify 
the premises licence to amend the plans attached to the current 
licence to increase the licensable area as applied for and to also 
add three additional conditions as below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensable 
Activity 

Existing  Variation 
requested 

Recorded Music - 
indoors 

10:00 until 00:00 
Everyday 

No Change 

Supply of Alcohol 
– on & off the 
premises 

10:00 until 00:30  
Everyday 

No Change 
 
 

Opening hours 10:00 until 01:00 
Everyday 

No Change 

 
 
Additional conditions:  
 
1. Speakers outside shall be used for background music only 
and will be turned off at 21:00 Sunday to Thursday and 22:00 
Friday and Saturday.  
 
2. The DPS/Manager shall develop and implement a dispersal 
policy to ensure that customers exit the premises quickly and 
quietly. The dispersal policy will be made available to the police 
and licensing authority on request.  
 
3. A complaints book shall be maintained at the premises and 
any complaints by residents shall be logged therein, including 
date, time, reason for the complaint and outcome/ action taken. 
 
Reasons For the Decision:  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that they are bound to have regard to 
the appropriate legislation, Guidance and to the Council’s own 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
This application is for the variation of an already established 
premises licence and seeks only to amend the plans attached to 
the current licence to increase the licensable area with the 
creation of a pool/darts room. The variation seeks no change to 
the hours, operation or licensable activities offered. The Sub–
Committee accordingly noted that as the premises already had 
a licence to sell alcohol, it was only the impact on the Licensing 
Objectives of the proposed variations to the existing premises 
licence which could be considered and the determination could 
not reduce what is already licensed. The Sub-Committee also 
noted that consumption of alcohol and playing pool or darts are 
not licensable activities. They also noted that the playing of 
amplified live and recorded music until 11pm at the premises 



constitutes a non-licensable activity due to an exemption under 
the Live Music Act 2012. However, other noise legislation in the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 continues to apply.  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all representations 
and evidence received both in favour of and in objection to the 
application. The objectors raised concerns regarding existing 
noise levels and that this may increase if the variation were 
approved. Further concerns were also raised regarding access 
to neighbouring properties whilst deliveries were being made to 
the premises. 
  
The Sub-Committee also considered the representations made 
by the Applicant in response to the concerns raised, including 
the three additional conditions offered by the Applicant. It was 
noted that no objections had been received from the 
Responsible Authorities.  
 
Based on all of the evidence presented to it, the Sub-Committee 
did not find any evidence to justify a refusal of the variation 
application. The Sub-Committee felt that any further conditions 
in addition to those offered by the Applicant would not be 
necessary in order to promote the Licensing Objectives on the 
basis of the evidence before it.  
 
Having regard to all the material before it, the Sub Committee 
did not consider there to be evidence that if the variation was 
granted in accordance with the application that any of the 
Licensing Objectives would be undermined. Further, whilst 
acknowledging residents’ concerns, the Sub-Committee is 
limited to dealing with the variation application in accordance 
with the Licensing Objectives. Additionally, the Sub-Committee 
felt that some issues raised in objection to the application, such 
as delivery and access issues, were not directly relevant to the 
variation application.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that if evidence of noise nuisance 
arose from the use of the premises for the licensable activities in 
future then it was open to any person (including Responsible 
Authorities and residents) to request a review of the licence 
under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 where there is 
evidence that one or more of the Licensing Objectives are being 
undermined. In the event that the premises causes issues of 
concern the licence, in its entirety, can be considered at that 
stage and the exemption that allows the playing of amplified live 



and recorded music until 11pm can be removed, where the 
evidence supports it. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 11.06 am and finished at 11.38 am]. 


